mized at 30–40 percent of fi xed salary. The short-term variable remu-

neration is to be revised annually. It is estimated that the company’s

undertakings in relation to the executives concerned will cost the

company a maximum of SEK 17 M, including social security fees.

Should the AGM not vote in favor of a long-term performance-

based incentive program, the variable remuneration payable to the

CEO will be maximized at 50 percent of fi xed salary and that for

other members of Group Management will be maximized at 40–50

percent of fi xed salary, which is equal to a cost of SEK 21 M, includ-

ing social security fees, at the maximum outcome.

SENSITIVITY AND RISK ANALYSIS

Change

Effect on profi t after
fi nancial items,

SEK M (annual basis)

Effect on return on
equity, (percentage

points)

Effect on return on
capital employed

 (percentage points) Comments

NCC’s Construction units For NCC’s Construction units, a one-percentage-
point increase in the margin has a signifi cantly
larger impact on earnings than a 5–10 percent
increase in volume. This refl ects the importance
of pursuing a selective tendering policy and focus-
ing on risk management in early project stages.

Volume +/–5% 149 1.4 0.9

Operating margin +/–1 percentage
point

412 3.9 2.5

NCC Roads NCC Roads’ operations are affected by such fac-
tors as price levels and the volume of produced
and paved asphalt. An extended season due to
favorable weather conditions increases volumes
and, because the proportion of fi xed costs is high,
the effect on the margin is considerable.

Volume +/–5% 42 0.4 0.3

Operating margin
+/–1 percentage
point 122 1.2 0.7

Capital rationalization +/–10% 11 0.1 0.3

NCC Housing For proprietary housing projects within NCC
Housing, the major challenge is to have the right
products in the market and to guide them through
the planning process so they arrive in the market
at the right time.

Volume +/–10% 127 1.2 0.8

Operating margin +/–1 percentage
point

86 0.8 0.5

NCC Property Development NCC Property Development’s earnings are pre-
dominantly determined by sales. Opportunities
to sell development projects are affected by the
leases signed with tenants, whereby an increased
leasing rate facilitates higher sales. The value of
a property is also determined by the difference
between operating expenses and rent levels,
which means that a change in the rent levels or
operating economy of projects in progress could
change the value of such projects.

Sales volume, projects +/–10% 74 0.7 0.4

Sales margin, projects +/–1 percentage
point

27 0.3 0.2

[…]

before dilution 102.4 102.4 102.4 107.2 108.1 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.0

Average number of shares outstanding before
 dilution during the year 102.4 102.4 102.4 106.4 108.0 108.3 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.2

Market capitalization before dilution, SEK M 5,625 8,984 8,984 15,282 20,242 14,999 5,209 12,809 12,809 16,005 13,136 14,706

Personnel
Average number of employees 24,076 22,214 22,375 21,001 21,784 21,047 19,942 17,745 17,745 16,731 17,459 18,175

1)  As of 2007, includes investments in the unsold share of ongoing proprietary
housing projects. As of 2008, includes costs incurred prior to project start.

2)  Dividend for 2012 pertains to the Board of Directors’ motion to the AGM.
3)  Extraordinary dividend in 2003 pertains to all shares in Altima.
4)   All shares issued by NCC are common shares.

Figures for 2003 to 2008 are not IFRIC 15 adjusted.

Figures for 2003 are not IFRS adjusted.

Figures for 2004 are not adjusted for IAS 39, Financial Instruments.

For defi nitions of key fi gures, see p. 113.

98 NCC 2012 FINANCIAL REPORT

Quarterly data
Quarterly amounts, 2012 Full year Quarterly amounts, 2011 Full year

SEK M Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2012 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2011

NCC Group
Orders received 11,723 15,453 13,160 15,423 55,759 12,398 18,038 12,499 14,932 57,867

Order backlog 47,899 49,116 48,548 45,833 45,833 43,947 49,882 49,437 46,314 46,314

Net sales 10,659 13,733 13,765 19,069 57,227 8,533 12,851 13,033 18,119 52,535

Operating profi t/loss –130 517 814 1,334 2,537 –281 545 612 1,140 2,017

Operating margin, % –1.2 3.8 5.9 7.0 4.4 –3.3 4.2 4.7 6.3 3.8

Profi t/loss after fi nancial items –171 447 734 1,252 2,263 –326 502 553 1,080 1,808

Net profi t/loss attributable to NCC’s
 shareholders –131 340 562 1,123 1,894 –238 368 411 769 1,310

Cash fl ow before fi nancing –1,242 –2,179 –492 2,980 –932 –1,272 –1,435 –403 706 –2,404

Net indebtedness –5,201 –8,519 –9,024 –6,061 –6,061 –1,700 –4,302 –4,621 –3,960 –3,960

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK –1.20 3.13 5.20 10.40 17.51 –2.19 3.40 3.79 7.09 12.08

Average number of shares outstanding after
dilution during the year, millions 108.4 108.4 108.0 108.0 108.2 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4

NCC Construction Sweden
Orders received 4,916 5,328 4,471 6,767 21,483 6,286 8,276 5,061 5,650 25,274

Order backlog 20,154 19,030 18,001 17,378 17,378 20,960 23,551 23,068 20,860 20,860

Net sales 5,686 6,453 5,506 7,399 25,043 4,459 5,710 5,548 7,857 23,574

Operating profi t 117 133 227 325 801 83 157 193 345 777

Operating margin, % 2.1 2.1 4.1 4.4 3.2 1.9 2.7 3.5 4.4 3.3

Capital employed 294 336 462 1,122 1,122 240 221 377 921 921

NCC Construction Denmark
Orders received 560 550 720 1,458 3,288 1,052 846 522 1,270 3,689

Order backlog 2,968 2,608 2,399 2,924 2,924 3,181 3,347 3,081 3,154 3,154

Net sales 724 879 819 974 3,396 689 765 815 1,089 3,358

Operating profi t 38 46 58 48 189 33 40 41 55 169

Operating margin, % 5.2 5.2 7.0 4.9 5.6 4.8 5.3 5.0 5.1 5.0

Capital employed 368 211 247 288 288 350 268 305 339 339

NCC Construction Finland
Orders received 1,552 1,777 1,328 1,919 6,576 1,223 2,050 2,652 1,844 7,768

Order backlog 6,187 6,211 5,631 5,667 5,667 4,449 5,093 6,312 5,998 5,998

Net sales 1,331 1,671 1,702 2,005 6,709 1,360 1,549 1,495 1,927 6,331

Operating profi t/loss –13 14 48 53 101 2 –11 6 17 14

Operating margin, % –1.0 0.8 2.7 2.6 1.5 0.2 –0.7 0.4 0.9 0.2

Capital employed 212 199 228 267 267 251 196 201 223 223

NCC Construction Norway
Orders received 1,945 3,165 1,923 1,053 8,086 781 1,727 1,077 1,415 5,000

Order backlog 4,812 6,690 8,193 7,265 7,265 3,565 4,262 4,157 3,931 3,931

Net sales 1,154 1,276 1,507 2,133 6,070 1,027 1,152 1,158 1,550 4,887

Operating profi t/loss –12 18 31 43 81 2 9 –28 23 6

Operating margin, % –1.0 1.4 2.1 2.0 1.3 0.2 0.8 –2.4 1.5 0.1

Capital employed 587 613 970 976 976 279 367 335 495 495

NCC Roads
Orders received 2,102 3,569 3,299 2,836 11,807 2,121 3,414 2,865 3,429 11,830

Order backlog 5,512 5,553 4,719 4,250 4,250 4,820 5,106 4,111 4,705 4,705

Net sales 1,292 3,510 4,056 3,354 12,211 1,162 3,204 3,853 3,549 11,766

Operating profi t/loss –395 248 441 119 413 –388 271 432 99 414

Operating margin, % –30.5 7.1 10.9 3.5 3.4 –33.4 8.5 11.2 2.8 3.5

Capital employed 2,872 3,556 3,629 3,089 3,089 2,668 3,592 3,820 3,223 3,223

NCC Housing
Orders received 1,972 1,798 2,154 3,455 9,380 1,847 3,544 1,339 2,756 9,485

Order backlog 12,100 12,217 12,678 11,932 11,932 10,197 12,355 12,413 11,217 11,217

Net sales 1,045 1,605 1,530 4,432 8,612 844 1,617 1,289 3,791 7,542

Operating profi t/loss 81 104 77 573 835 3 84 –34 552 606

Operating margin, % 7.8 6.5 5.0 12.9 9.7 0.4 5.2 –2.6 14.6 8.0

Capital employed 9,050 10,038 10,400 9,977 9,977 7,003 7,376 7,567 8,339 8,339

NCC Property Development
Net sales 1,043 392 317 1,093 2,847 124 441 344 457 1,366

Operating profi t/loss 112 –4 –27 214 295 –41 19 –18 69 28

Capital employed 4,341 4,592 5,125 4,989 4,989 3,260 3,395 3,289 3,697 3,697

The operations of NCC Roads and certain activities within NCC’s Construction units are affected by seasonal variations

in their production caused by cold weather conditions. The fi rst and fi nal quarters are normally weaker than the rest of the year.

NCC 2012 99 FINANCIAL REPORT

100 NCC 2012 SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

Corporate governance report

NCC AB is a Swedish public limited liability company whose shares

are registered for trading on Nasdaq OMX Stockholm. NCC AB is

governed in accordance with Swedish company law and with Nas-